463

No. 498, S.]

[Published August 3, 1951.

CHAPTER 613.

AN ACT to repeal 83.07 (6) and to amend 83.07 (5) of the statutes, relating to condemnation of lands for right of way.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 83.07 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

83.07 (5) The landowner or the committee or board may, within 30 days after the award is made, file with the judge a notice of appeal to the circuit court, whereupon the judge shall certify all the papers in the proceedings to the court, and thereupon the matter shall be regarded as at issue, and the proceedings shall be as provided in section 32.11. Payment or tender of the award shall not defeat the county's or town's right of appeal except that no interest upon the amount paid or tendered shall be recoverable or allowed in any subsequent appeal.

Section 2. 83.07 (6) of the statutes is repealed.

Approved July 13, 1951.